
G R E G  A B B O T T  

Mr. Michael Greenberg 
Assistant General Counsel 
Texas Departn~ent of State Health Services 
1 I00 West 49th Street 
Austin, Texas 78756 

Dear Mr. Greenberg: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 266440. 

The Texas Department of State Health Services (the "department") received arequest for six 
categories of information pertaining to depart~ilent food safety inspections, including 
coiuplaints related to the safety of meat. You state that some of the requested information 
has been or will be released to the requestor, but claim that some of the submitted 
i i~fom~at ion is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. We 
have considered the exception  yo^^ claim and reviewed the siibmitted information. 

Section 552.101 excepts fro111 public disclosure "information considered to be confidential 
by law, either constitutional: statutoi-y, or by judicial decisioii." Tliis exception 
encompasses the informer's pritilege, ~ th ic l i  has long bee11 recognized by Texas courts. E.g., 
Agziilnr. v. Sttrte, 444 S.W.2d 935; 937 (Tex. Crim. App. 1969j; Hu~i~iIio~./~c, tT. Stuie, 10 
S.W.2d 724,725 (Tex. Crini. App. 1928). The iilformer's privilege protects from disclosure 
the identities ofpersons whoreport activities over which the governmental body Ilascrimi~?al 
or quasi-criminal law-enforcement aiitiiority, provided that the subject of the information 
does not already ki?o\\, the iilforti~er's identity. Open Records Decision No. 208 at 1-2 
(1978). The informer's privilege protects the identities of individuals \tho report violations 
of statutes to the police or siniilai- law-enforcement agencies. as \tell as those ivho repoi-t 
violations of statutes with civil or criminal penal~ies to "admiiiistrative officials having a 
d i~ ty  of inspection or of law enforce~ueiit ~vitliin their partici~lar spheres." Open Records 
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Decision No. 279 at 2 (1981). The report must be of a violation of a criminal or civil statute. 
See Open Records Decision Nos. 582 at 2 (1990), 515 at 4-5 (1988). The privilege excepts 
the informer's statement only to the extent necessary to protect that informer's identity. 
Open Records Decision No. 549 at 5 (1990). 

You state that the submitted information contailis identifying information of a complainant 
who reported possible violations of section 433.052 of the Health an8 Safety Code to the 
department, which you indicate is the administrative body that enforces this section. You 
also indicate that violations ofthis section can result it1 criminal and administrative penalties. 
See Health 81 Safety Code 5 5  433.081 (criminal perialties), 433.094 (administrative 
penalties). Having examined these provisions, your arguments, and the docunients at issue, 
we agree that the department may withliold the information you have marked pursuant to 
section 552. I01 in conjunction with the informer's privilege. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue i i i  this reqiiest and limited to the 
facts as presented to LIS; therefore, this ruling must not be relied Lipon as a previous 
deterini~iation regarding aiiy other records or any other circiimstances. 

This ruling trigget-s important deadlilies regarding the rights and rcspoiisibiiities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. [:or exaiiiple, governinental bodies are pt-ohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). If the 
govemmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the goveriiniental body ni~ist appeal by 
tiling suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id.  5 552.324(b). Tn order to get the 
full benefit ofsuch an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govemmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governinental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the gover~inie~ital body to enforce this ruling. Id. 
5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the goveriiniertal body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmeiltal body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the govemmental body 
will either release the public records proinptly pursnant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit cliailenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the goveriimental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor s l io~~ld report that failiit.c to thc attosiiey geiieral's Open Govcmnieiit Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The recjiicstor niay also filc a coniplaiiit with the district or county 
attorney. It/. 3 552.32 15(e). 

If this r~iliiig requires or permits the govci-nmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested infannation, the requestor caii appcal that decision by suing the govemmelital 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Te.~ns Dep't of'Pltb. Snjirt~~ v. Gilb i~nth ,  842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. .4pp.-Austin 1992, no writ). 
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Please remember that under the Act the release of inforination triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the inforniatioii are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
cornplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the govemrnental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. We note that a third party may challenge this 
ruling by filing s~lit  seeking to withhold information from a requestor. Gov't Code 
$ 552.325. Although there is no statutory deadline for contacting us, the attoruey general 
prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

. 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 266440 

Enc. Submitted docume~its 

c: Mr. Wayne Dolcefino 
KTRK-TV 13 Undercover 
33 10 Bissonnet 
Houston, Texas 77005 
(W/O enclosures) 


